

Ocala

110 SE Watula Avenue Ocala, FL 34471

www.ocalafl.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

City Council

File #: 2023-0045

Type: Agenda Item Status: Agenda Ready

On agenda: 11/1/2022 Final action:

Title: Approve the purchase of replacement pistols for the Ocala Police Department for \$96,670

In control:

Sponsors:

File created:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. BRADFORD CONTRACT, 2. 2022 Dana Safety Ocala P320 Romeo2, 3. 2022 B&H Sig Pistol

Quote, 4. BRADFORD CONTRACT

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Submitted By: Jared Sieg / Susan Dobson

10/7/2022

Presentation By: Michael Balken

Department: Police

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (Motion Ready):

Approve the purchase of replacement pistols for the Ocala Police Department for \$96,670

OCALA'S RELEVANT STRATEGIC GOALS:

Operational Excellence.

PROOF OF PUBLICATION:

N/A

BACKGROUND:

The Ocala Police Department has been using the Glock .40 caliber pistols for 10 years. As the weapons have aged, more parts need to be replaced. Further, the cost of ammunition has increased for this caliber due to the lack of demand. The agency needs to purchase new sights as well because of the natural degradation of the tritium. This weapons purchase will allow us to meet operational requirements for the agency with new pistols with improved sights that operate on a more widely available caliber of ammunition (9mm). This purchase will be offset by the sales of current firearms to officers.

Prior purchases under this contract, from 11/30/21 to date, have included vehicle printer mounts, light bars, light bar tubes, gun boxes, and other vehicle accessories that were required.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

File #: 2023-0045, Version: 1

That the Ocala Police Department be allowed to make the purchase utilizing funding from the existing budget funds. The cost for the firearms will be \$96,670, which is half of the requested budgeted amount for FY 22-23. The second half of the funding is slated for FY 23-24.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funds in the amount of \$96,670 will be spent from account 001-018-831-521-52-52010 from the existing budget.

PROCUREMENT REVIEW:

This purchase is utilizing the Bradford contract (BCSO2019-01) and under City of Ocala Munis number 211083.

LEGAL REVIEW:

The contract/ordinance is pending review by the City Attorney.

ALTERNATIVE:

Deny or table.